

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 20, 2011  
No. 10-1304

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,  
NAVAL UNDERSEA WARFARE CENTER DIVISION  
NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND,  
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF  
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

---

ROSA M. KOPPEL  
Solicitor  
Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7907

JUNE 2011

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
Background .....	4
The Arbitrator’s Award .....	6
The Authority’s Decision .....	7
Earlier Proceedings in this Court .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE AUTHORITY’S DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO AN ARBITRATION AWARD .....	13
A. The Statute’s Language and Legislative History Make it Clear That Congress Intended to Bar Judicial Review of Authority Decisions on Exceptions to Arbitrator’s Awards in Virtually All Cases.....	13
B. The Authority’s Decision Does Not “Involve an Unfair Labor Practice” Within the Meaning of § 7123(a)(1) of the Statute.....	16
C. The Navy’s Arguments That This Court Has Jurisdiction Over its Appeal Lack Merit.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE NAVY’S NEW ARGUMENT THAT THE AUTHORITY IS BOUND BY A FACTUAL FINDING MADE IN ARBITRATION AWARDS THAT WERE NOT PART OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE AUTHORITY.....22

III. ASSUMING, ARGUENDO, THAT THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER, THE AUTHORITY’S DECISION IS NOT CONTRARY TO THE ANTI-DEFICIENCY ACT OR THE PURPOSE STATUTE.....27

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## ADDENDUM

### Relevant Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

	<b>Page No.</b>
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7116(d)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7121	7
5 U.S.C. § 7122	10
5 U.S.C. § 7123	11
31 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	13
31 U.S.C. § 1341	14
5 C.F.R. § 2429.17	15
5 C.F.R. § 2429.26	16
Rule 201, Federal Rules of Evidence	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Local 916 v. FLRA</i> , 951 F.2d 276 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>AFGE, Local 1923 v. FLRA</i> , 675 F.2d 612 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
* <i>AFGE, Local 2510 v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>AFGE, Local 2986 v. FLRA</i> , 130 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>AFSCME Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 24
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	13
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, New York State Council v. FLRA</i> , 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Tex. Lone Star Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Begay v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 145 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
* <i>Dep't of the Interior v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22

<i>Dep't of the Navy, Military Sealift Command,</i> 836 F.2d 1409 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA,</i> 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>EEOC v. FLRA,</i> 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	9, 24
* <i>Griffith v. FLRA,</i> 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 16
<i>Leedom v. Kyne,</i> 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	16
<i>Lussier v. Runyon,</i> 50 F.3d 1103 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>NAGE, Local R5-136 v. FLRA,</i> 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>NFFE, Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior,</i> 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	10
<i>NTEU v. FLRA,</i> 112 F.3d 402 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	14
* <i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA,</i> 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA,</i> 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Philadelphia Metal Trades Council v. FLRA,</i> 963 F.2d 38 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Tonetti v. FLRA,</i> 776 F.2d 929 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	14

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 792 F.2d 25 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Missouri Basin Region v. FLRA</i> , 1 F.3d 1059 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>U.S. Marshals Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 708 F.2d 1417 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Wydra v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 722 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

<i>Air Force, 375<sup>th</sup> Combat Support Group, Scott AFB, IL</i> , 50 FLRA 84 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Corpus Christi Army Depot, Corpus Christi, Tex.</i> , 58 FLRA 77 (2002).....	26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Metro Corr. Ctr., Chi., Ill.</i> , 63 FLRA 423 (2009).....	26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wash., D.C., et al.</i> 37 FLRA 25 (1990).....	19, 28
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wash., D.C., et al.</i> 38 FLRA 899 (1990).....	19, 28

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
---------------------------	---



5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7116.....	2, 14, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 7116(d).....	16, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7118.....	14, 17
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	17
* 5 U.S.C. § 7122.....	3, 14, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7123.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a).....	13, 14
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1) .....	2, 3, 8, 11, 16, 20, 22, 27
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	2, 7, 9, 11, 24, 26, 30
31 U.S.C. § 1301.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 1301(a) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3, 6
5 C.F.R. § 2429.17.....	9, 24, 25, 26
5 C.F.R. § 2429.26.....	25

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978).....15, 16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Rule 201(b) of the Federal Rules of Evidence.....7, 26, 27
